

No. 21-1068

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LION RAISINS, INC. AND LION FARMS LLC, PETITIONERS

v.

KAREN ROSS, AS SECRETARY OF DEPARTMENT OF
FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON	MICHAEL W. McCONNELL
PAUL N. HAROLD	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>	<i>Wilson Sonsini</i>
<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>	<i>Goodrich & Rosati, PC</i>
<i>1700 K Street, NW</i>	<i>650 Page Mill Road</i>
<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>	<i>Palo Alto, CA 94304</i>
<i>(202) 973-8800</i>	<i>(650) 493-9300</i>
	<i>mmcconnell@wsgr.com</i>
BRIAN C. LEIGHTON	
<i>Law Offices of Brian</i>	
<i>C. Leighton</i>	
<i>755 N. Peach Avenue</i>	
<i>Clovis, CA 93611</i>	
<i>(559) 297-6190</i>	

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
I. The lower courts are divided three ways, and respondent cannot harmonize the decisions.	4
II. The decision below is clearly wrong.	7
III. The question presented is recurring and exceptionally important, and this case is an excellent vehicle to address it.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981).....	2, 3, 8, 11
<i>Cecelia Packing Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric./Agric. Mktg. Serv.</i> , 10 F.3d 616 (9th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Fumarolo v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 566 N.E.2d 1283 (Ill. 1990).....	4, 5
<i>Hadley v. Junior Coll. Dist. of Metro. Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970).....	10
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 673 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Pittman v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 64 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Polk Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Polk Commonwealth Charter Comm’n</i> , 522 N.W.2d 783 (Iowa 1994).....	6
<i>S. Cal. Rapid Transit Dist. v. Bolen</i> , 822 P.2d 875 (Cal. 1992).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973).....	2, 3, 8, 11
<i>State v. Frontier Acres Cmty. Dev. Dist. Pasco Cty.</i> , 472 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1985)	5

*Town of Lockport, New York v. Citizens
for Cmty. Action at Local Level, Inc.*,
430 U.S. 259 (1977)..... 4, 8, 9

United States v. Rock Royal Co-op,
307 U.S. 533 (1939).....9

Statutes

Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 58653 10

Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 59233 10

Cal. Food & Agric. Code § 59234 10

U.S. Const. amend. XIV9

Other Authorities

Richard Briffault, *A Government for Our Time?
Business Improvement Districts and Urban
Governance*, 99 Colum. L. Rev. 365 (1999) 11

USDA Cooperative Services Branch, *Iowa,
Minnesota, California top states for ag co-op
business volume* (Feb. 11, 2022),
[https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/USDAR
D/bulletins/30a3e41](https://content.govdelivery.com/accounts/USDARD/bulletins/30a3e41) 12
